## RESOLUTION NO. 368

WHEREAS, O. E. Wilson has resigned as Manager of the City of Prineville Railway; and Merlin Nickolaus has assumed the position of Manager of the Railway;

AND WHEREAS, the auditor's position of the City of Prineville Railway is presently vacant;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Prineville does find it necessary and expedient to authorize the signing of City of Prineville Railway checks in the following manner: City of Prineville Railway checks are to be signed by City Treasurer Jim Watson and countersigned by either Merlin Nickolaus, Railway Manager or Betty Hagan, Assistant Auditor.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That entry into City of Prineville safety deposit boxes at First National Bank and U. S. National Bank shall be made by Jim Watson, accompanied by either Merlin Nickolaus or Betty Hagan.

Adopted by the City Council this // day of ////, 1970.

Approved by the Mayor this // day of MAY 1970.

Robert J. Sell Mayor

Jim Watson, City Recorder